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FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Industry Canada ICES-003 Compliance: CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

CE Conformity for European Countries
The device complies with the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU and Low Voltage Directive 
2014/35/EU and Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.

Declaration of RoHS2 Compliance
This product has been designed and manufactured in compliance with Directive 2011/65/
EU of the European Parliament and the Council on restriction of the use of certain 
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS2 Directive) and is 
deemed to comply with the maximum concentration values issued by the European 
Technical Adaptation Committee (TAC).

  ViewSonic Europe Limited
Haaksbergweg 75
1101 BR Amsterdam
Netherlands

  +31 (0) 650608655
  EPREL@viewsoniceurope.com

LDS135-153 Support Center www.viewsonic.com
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Package Contents
Item Quantity Note

LED Display 
with
Motorized
Trolley Cart

1

Quick Start 
Guide

LDS135 Series
All-in-One Direct View LED Display
Quick Start Guide
快速安装说明
快速入門指南
Guide de démarrage rapide 
Schnellstartanleitung
Guía rápida de inicio
Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
Aan de slag
краткое руководство по началу работы

1

Accessory 
Box 1 Box

• Remote Control (Black) 
x 1

• Remote Control (Silver) 
x 1

• Anti-Static Gloves x 2
• Hex Tool x 2 (5 and 8 mm)
• LAN Cable (5 m) x 1
• USB-C Cable (3 m) x 1
• USB Flash Drive x 1

Power Cable 1

Vacuum 
Suction Tool 1
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Item Quantity Note

T-Type 
Wrench 1

NOTE:  
• This product is packed in an air transport box.
• Due to the size and weight, it is recommended that two or more people 

handle it.
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Physical Dimensions for LDS135 Series
NOTE:  Dimensions are in millimeters (mm).

2022.8 2022.8

2022.8 2022.8
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Product Overview
Front Panel

I/O Control Panel Power Button
and indicator

Power Switch

Rear Panel

Control Panel for Motorized Trolley Cart
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Control Panel for Motorized Trolley Cart

Status/information display window
Preset height function key
Preset lifting height level; 1/2/3 keys
Manual lifting height key

1. Instructions on Preset Lifting Height
• Initial preset lifting height: Three groups of preset data. The 1/2/3 keys (. , .. , ...) 

correspond to 0 cm / 25 cm / 65 cm height respectively.
• Erasing of preset height data: Height data can be stored for more than 10 years. When 

new parameters are set, old parameters will be automatically erased. 
• How to preset height: at any height (unavailable under the reset and error status), the 

current height parameters can be preset into keys 1/2/3.

For example, set 25 cm on the 2 key: 

Press the S key to display “SET”.

Within 2 seconds, before “SET” disappears, 
press the 2 (..) key .

When "S-2" is displayed, the setting is over 
and will return to the previous display. 
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2. How to Use Preset Height
At any height (unavailable under the reset and error status), keys 1/2/3 may be used to 
quickly reach the preset height. If the current height has reached such preset height, no 
actions will be performed.

3. How to Change the Height
• Use the “Up” key to lift the display. The lift will automatically stop upon reaching the 

height limit. Please note, the “Up” key is a “click to act” key, i.e., upon releasing the 
key the lift will not immediately stop. Instead, it will slow down for a short distance 
then stop.    

• Use the “Down” key to lower the display. The lift will automatically stop upon 
reaching the height limit. Please note, the “Down” key is a “click to act” key, i.e., 
upon releasing the key the lift will not immediately stop. Instead, it will slow down for 
a short distance then stop.
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Schematic Diagram of Components

Front Cover  
of the Flight Case Bottom Plate of the Flight Case

LED Display with Motorized Trolley Cart
Movable Plate

Back Cover of 
the Flight Case

I. Handling and Moving Flight Cases

Note: During moving, handling, placing and transporting of flight cases, always keep 
the specified position up, no reversing, in order to prevent bumping and damage to 
the structure of the equipment and the display components.

1. Before moving any flight case, pull up the brake locks of the six rollers at the  
bottom, guaranteeing the release of the brake status.

2. Ensure that the group is level, with the height difference less than 1.5 cm, and the 
ground can comfortably hold more than the weight of the entire equipment.

3. During moving, at least two adults are needed.

Note: When storing the flight case, ensure the ground is level and that all six rollers 
are locked.

Note: For detailed instructions on the equipment, please see the user manual.
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II. Unpacking Operation
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III. Packing and Handling Operation
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Specifications
Item Category Specifications

LED Screen
(GOB)

Type Direct View LED Display

Size 135”

Display Area
3,000 mm (H) x 1,687.5 mm(V)

118.11" x 66.44"

Pixel Pitch 1.56 mm

Resolution FHD, 1920 x 1080

Refresh Rate up to 3840Hz

Contrast Ratio 6000:1 (Typical)

Brightness 100-600 cd/m2

Input Signal

6 x HDMI (1920 x 1080 @ 60Hz, HDCP 2.2)
1 x LAN (RJ45)
3 x USB Type A (2.0)
1 x USB Type C (5V/2A)
1 x IR in

Output Signal

2 x HDMI (1080p @ 60Hz)
1 x Audio Out (3.5 mm)
3 x USB Type A (Power)
[5V/1.5A x 3]

Speaker Output 2 x 20W Harman Kardon Speakers 

Power Voltage
100-120V/30A ~ 50/60Hz
220-240V/15A ~ 50Hz
(vary by country)

Operating 
Conditions

Altitude
≤ 2,000 m

≤ 6,562 ft

Relative Humidity 20%~80% non-condensing

Temperature
0° C to 40° C

32° F to 104° F

Storage 
Conditions

Altitude
≤ 2,000 m

≤ 6,562 ft

Relative Humidity 10%~90% non-condensing

Temperature
-20° C to 60° C

-4° F to 140° F

Physical 
Dimensions
(W x H x D)

without Flight Case
1,800~3,010 x 2,022.8~2,690 x 760 mm

70.87"~118.5” x 79.64"~105.91” x 29.92”

with Flight Case
1,900 x 2,052 x 800 mm

74.80" x 80.79" x 31.50"
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LDS135-153_QSG_1b_ENG_20240418

Item Category Specifications

Weight Physical
249 kg

548.95 lbs

NOTE:  Product specifications are subject to change without notice.
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FCC 符合性聲明
本設備符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分的規定。操作時有以下兩種情況：(1) 本裝置不會造
成有害的干擾，以及 (2) 本裝置必須接受任何接收到的干擾，包括造成操作不良的
干擾。

加拿大工業部 ICES-003 聲明：CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

CE 歐洲國家聲明
本裝置符合 EMC 指令 2014/30/EU、低電壓指令 2014/35/EU 及無線電設備指令 
2014/53/EU。

RoHS2 符合性聲明
本產品係根據歐洲議會與理事會限制電力電子設備使用某些危害物質（RoHS2 指
令）之指令 2011/65/EC 設計與製造，並符合歐盟技術協調委員會 (TAC) 規定的最大
濃度值。

OK

Blank

OK

Blank

  ViewSonic Europe Limited
Haaksbergweg 75
1101 BR Amsterdam
Netherlands

OK

Blank

  +31 (0) 650608655

OK

Blank

  EPREL@viewsoniceurope.com

OK

Blank

  https://www.viewsonic.com/eu/LDS135-153 支援中心 www.viewsonic.com



繁
體
中
文

3

包裝內容物
項目 數量 注意

LED 顯示器
（含電動搬
運車）

1

快速入門
手冊

LDS135 Series
All-in-One Direct View LED Display
Quick Start Guide
快速安装说明
快速入門指南
Guide de démarrage rapide 
Schnellstartanleitung
Guía rápida de inicio
Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
Aan de slag
краткое руководство по началу работы

1

配件盒 1盒

• 遙控器（黑色）x 1
• 遙控器（銀色）x 1
• 防靜電手套 x 2
• 六角工具 x 2（5和8 

mm）
• 網路線 (5 m) x 1
• USB-C 線 (3 m) x 1
• USB 隨身碟 x 1

電源線 1

真空抽吸
工具 1
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項目 數量 注意

T 型扳手 1

備註：  
• 本產品包裝在空運箱中。
• 由於尺寸和重量，建議由多人搬運。
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LDS135系列實體尺寸
備註：  尺寸以毫米 (mm) 為單位。

2022.8 2022.8

2022.8 2022.8
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產品概述
前面板

I/O 控制面板 電源按鈕和指示燈電源開關

後面板

電動搬運車控制面板
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電動搬運車控制面板

狀態／資訊顯示視窗
預設高度功能鍵
預設升降高度 1/2/3 鍵
手動升降高度鍵

1. 預設升降高度說明
• 初始預設上升高度：三組預設資料。1/2/3 鍵 (.、..、...) 分別對應 0 cm / 25 cm / 

65 cm 高度。
• 清除預設高度資料：資料將儲存 10 年以上。設定新參數時，將自動清除舊參
數。

• 如何預設高度：在任何高度（在重設與錯誤狀態下無法使用）時，目前高度參
數可以預設為按鍵 1/2/3。

例如：將 25 設為按鍵 2：

按下「S」鍵即可顯示「SET」。

在 2 秒內，在「SET」消失前， 
按下「2 (..)」。

顯示「S-2」時，即表示設定結束並將回
到之前的顯示。
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2. 如何使用預設高度
在任何高度（在重設與錯誤狀態下無法使用）時， 按鍵 1/2/3 可用於快速達到預設
高度。如果目前高度已達到此類預設高度，將不會執行任何動作。

3. 如何變更高度
• 使用「向上」鍵升起顯示器。達到高度限制後，將自動停止上升。請注意， 
「向上」鍵是「按一下即作用」鍵，亦即，放開按鍵後，將不會立即停止上
升。而是會降下一小段距離，然後停止。

• 使用「向下」鍵降下顯示器。達到高度限制後，將自動停止上升。請注意， 
「向下」鍵是「按一下即作用」鍵，亦即，放開按鍵後，將不會立即停止上
升。而是會降下一小段距離，然後停止。
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元件示意圖

航空箱前蓋
航空箱底板

LED 顯示器含電動搬運車
活動板

航空箱後蓋

I. 處理與搬運航空箱
備註：搬運、處理、放置及運送航空箱時，務必維持指定的位置，且不可上下
顛倒，以免造成設備結構與顯示器元件遭受碰撞與損壞。

1. 搬運任何航空箱前，請向上拉底部六個滾輪的煞車鎖，保證釋放煞車狀態。

2. 確保地面平坦，高度差在 1.5 公分以下，且地面可安穩地支撐比整個設備重量
還大的重量。

3. 搬運時，至少需要兩位成人。

備註：存放航空箱時，請確保地面平坦且所有六個滾輪皆已上鎖。

備註：如需設備的詳細說明，請參閱使用手冊。
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II. 開箱作業
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III. 包裝與處理作業
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規格
項目 類別 規格

LED 螢幕
(GOB)

類型 直視型 LED 顯示器
大小 135”

顯示區域
3,000 mm （水平）x 1,687.5 mm（垂直）
118.11" x 66.44"

像素間距 1.56 mm

解析度 FHD，1920 x 1080

更新率 最高3840Hz

對比度 6000:1（標準值）
亮度 100-600 cd/m2

輸入訊號

6 x HDMI（1920 x 1080 @ 60Hz，HDCP 2.2）
1 x LAN (RJ45)
3 x USB Type A (2.0)
1 x USB Type C (5V/2A)
1 x IR 輸入

輸出訊號
2 x HDMI (1080p @ 60Hz)
1 x 音訊輸出 (3.5 mm)
3 x USB Type A（電源）
[5V/1.5A x 3]

喇叭輸出 2 x 20W Harman Kardon 喇叭 

電源 電壓
100-120V/30A ~ 50/60Hz
220-240V/15A ~ 50Hz
（因國家而異）

操作條件

海拔
≤ 2,000 m

≤ 6,562 ft

濕度 20%~80% 無凝結

溫度
0° C 至 40° C
32° F 至 104° F

存放條件

海拔
≤ 2,000 m

≤ 6,562 ft

濕度 10%~90% 無凝結

溫度
-20° C 至 60° C
-4° F 至 140° F

實體尺寸
（寬 x 高 x 深）

無航空箱
1,800~3,010 x 2,022.8~2,690 x 760 mm

70.87”~118.5” x 79.64”~105.91” x 29.92”

有航空箱
1,900 x 2,052 x 800 mm

74.80” x 80.79” x 31.50”



繁
體
中
文

13

項目 類別 規格

重量 實體
249 kg

548.95 lbs

備註：  產品規格如有變更，恕不另行通知。

LDS135-153_QSG_1b_TCH_20240422
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Déclaration de conformité FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à l’article 15 des Règlements FCC. Son utilisation est soumise 
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence 
nuisible et(2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, y compris les 
interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Déclaration ICES-003 d'Industrie Canada : CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

Conformité à la CE pour les pays européens
Cet appareil est conforme à la directive CEM 2014/30/UE, à la directive basse tension 
2014/35/UE et à la directive sur les équipements radio 2014/53/UE.

Déclaration de conformité RoHS2

Ce produit a été conçu et fabriqué en conformité avec la Directive 2011/65/UE du 
Parlement et du Conseil Européens sur la restriction d'utilisation de certaines substances 
dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques (Directive RoHS2), et 
est réputé conforme aux valeurs de concentration maximales publiées par le Comité 
européen d'adaptation technique (CET).
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Blank
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Blank

 ViewSonic Europe Limited
Haaksbergweg 75
1101 BR Amsterdam
Pays-Bas

OK

Blank

 +31 (0) 650608655
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Blank

  EPREL@viewsoniceurope.com
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Blank

 https://www.viewsonic.com/eu/LDS135-153 Centre de 
support

www.viewsonic.com
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Contenu de la boîte
Élément Quantité Remarque

Affichage LED 
avec chariot 
motorisé

1

Guide de 
démarrage 
rapide

LDS135 Series
All-in-One Direct View LED Display
Quick Start Guide
快速安装说明
快速入門指南
Guide de démarrage rapide 
Schnellstartanleitung
Guía rápida de inicio
Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
Aan de slag
краткое руководство по началу работы

1

Boîtier 
d'accessoires 1 boîte

• Télécommande (Noir) x 1
• Télécommande (Argent) 

x 1
• Gants antistatiques x 2
• Outil hexagonal x 2 (5 et 

8 mm)
• Câbles de réseau (5 m) 

x 1
• Câble USB-C (3 m) x 1
• Clé USB x 1

Cordon 
d’alimentation 1

Outil 
d’aspiration 
sous vide 

1
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Élément Quantité Remarque

Clé en T 1

REMARQUE :  
• Ce produit est emballé dans une boîte de transport aérien.
• En raison de sa taille et de son poids, il est recommandé de le manipuler à 

deux personnes ou plus.
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Dimensions physiques du Série LDS135
REMARQUE :  Dimensions exprimées en millimètres (mm).

2022.8 2022.8

2022.8 2022.8
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Présentation du produit
Panneau frontal

Panneau de  
commande E/S

Bouton d’alimentation et voyantBouton d'alimentation

Panneau arrière

Panneau de commande du chariot motorisé
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Panneau de commande du chariot motorisé

Fenêtre d'affichage de l’état/des informations

Touche de fonction de hauteur prédéfinie
Niveau de levage de hauteur prédéfinie;  
Les touches 1/2/3
Touche de levage manuel de la hauteur

1. Instructions relatives à la hauteur de levage prédéfinie 
• Hauteur de levage initiale prédéfinie : Trois groupes de données prédéfinies. 

Les touches 1/2/3 (. , .. , ...) correspondent à 0 cm / 25 cm / 65 cm de hauteur 
respectivement.

• Effacement des données de hauteur prédéfinie : données conservées pendant 
plus de 10 ans. Lorsque des nouveaux paramètres sont définis, les anciens 
paramètres sont automatiquement effacés. 

• Comment prédéfinir la hauteur : à n'importe quelle hauteur (non disponible 
dans les états de réinitialisation et d'erreur), les paramètres de la hauteur 
actuelle peuvent être prédéfinies avec les touches 1/2/3.

Par exemple : Régler 25 sur la touche 2 :

Appuyez sur la touche "S" pour afficher 
"SET" (RÉGLER).

Avant que "SET" (RÉGLER) ne disparaisse, 
appuyez sur "2 (..)" dans les 2 secondes.

Lorsque "S-2" est affiché, le réglage est 
terminé et l’affichage revient au précédent. 
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2. Comment utiliser la hauteur prédéfinie
À n'importe quelle hauteur (non disponible dans les états de réinitialisation et d'erreur), 
les touches 1/2/3 peuvent être utilisées pour obtenir rapidement la hauteur prédéfinie. 
Si la hauteur actuelle est déjà à cette hauteur prédéfinie, rien ne se passera.

3. Comment modifier la hauteur
• Utilisez la touche "Haut" pour relever l'écran. Le dispositif de levage s'arrête 

automatiquement lorsque la hauteur limite est atteinte. Veuillez noter que la 
touche "Haut" est une touche "cliquer pour activer", c'est-à-dire que même si 
vous arrêtez d’appuyer sur la touche, le dispositif de levage ne s'arrêtera pas 
immédiatement. Il se ralentira pendant une courte distance puis s'arrêtera.

• Utilisez la touche "Bas" pour abaisser l'écran. Le dispositif de levage s'arrête 
automatiquement lorsque la hauteur limite est atteinte. Veuillez noter que la 
touche "Bas" est une touche "cliquer pour activer", c'est-à-dire que même si 
vous arrêtez d’appuyer sur la touche, le dispositif de levage ne s'arrêtera pas 
immédiatement. Il se ralentira pendant une courte distance puis s'arrêtera.
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Diagramme schématique des composants

Couvercle avant 
du boîtier de vol Plaque inférieure du boîtier de vol

Affichage LED avec chariot motorisé
Plaque mobile

Couvercle arrière 
du boîtier de vol

I. Manipulation et déplacement du boîtier de vol

Remarque : Lors du déplacement, de la manipulation, de l’installation et du transport 
du boîtier de vol, il faut toujours garder la position spécifiée en haut, et jamais 
retourner, pour d'éviter les chocs et les dommages à la structure de l'équipement et 
aux composants de l'écran.

1. Avant de déplacer un boîtier de vol, tirez les verrous de freinage vers le haut des six 
rouleaux situés en bas, garantissant le déblocage des freins.

2. Assurez-vous que le groupe est de niveau, avec une différence de hauteur inférieure 
à 1,5 cm, et que le sol peut supporter confortablement plus que le poids entier de 
l'équipement.

3. Pendant le déplacement, au moins deux adultes sont nécessaires.

Remarque : Lorsque vous rangez le boîtier de vol, assurez-vous que le sol est à 
niveau et que les six rouleaux sont correctement verrouillés.

Remarque : Pour des instructions détaillées sur l'équipement, veuillez consulter le 
manuel d'utilisation.
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II. Opération de déballage
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III. Opération d'emballage et manipulation
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Spécifications
Élément Catégorie Spécifications

Écran LED
(GOB)

Type Écran LED Direct View

Taille 135”

Zone d’affichage
3000 mm (H) x 1687,5 mm (V)

118,11" x 66,44"

Finesse de Pixel 1,56 mm

Résolution FHD, 1920 x 1080

Taux de 
rafraîchissement jusqu’à 3 840Hz

Rapport de contraste 6000:1 (Type)

Luminosité 100-600 cd/m2

Signal d’entrée

6 x HDMI (1920 x 1080 @ 60Hz, HDCP 2.2)
1 x LAN (RJ45)
3 x USB Type A (2.0)
1 x USB Type C (5V/2A)
1 x IR in

Signal de sortie

2 x HDMI (1080p à 60 Hz)
1 x Sortie audio (3,5 mm)
3 x USB Type A (alimentation)
[5V/1,5A x 3]

Sortie haut-
parleur 2 x 20 W Harman Kardon Haut-parleurs

Alimentation Tension
100-120 V/30 A ~ 50/60 Hz
220-240 V/15 A ~ 50 Hz
(varie selon le pays)

Conditions de 
fonctionnement

Altitude
≤ 2 000 m

≤ 6 562 pi

Humidité 20%~80% sans condensation

Température
0°C à 40°C

32°F à 104°F

Condition de 
stockage

Altitude
≤ 2 000 m

≤ 6 562 pi

Humidité 10%~90% sans condensation

Température
-20°C à 60°C

-4°F à 140°F

Dimensions 
physiques
(L x H x P)

Sans boîtier de vol
1800~3010 x 2022.8~2690 x 760 mm

70,87”~118,5” x 79,64”~105,91” x 29,92”

Avec boîtier de vol
1900 x 2052 x 800 mm

74,80” x 80,79” x 31,50”
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Élément Catégorie Spécifications

Poids Physiques
249 kg

548,95 lbs

REMARQUE :  Les spécifications sont susceptibles à des modifications sans préavis.

LDS135-153_QSG_1b_FRN_20240422
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FCC-Erklärung

Dieses Gerät erfüllt Teil 15 der FCC-Regularien. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden 
beiden Voraussetzungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen, und 
(2) dieses Gerät muss jegliche empfangenen Störungen hinnehmen, einschließlich 
Störungen, die zu unbeabsichtigtem Betrieb führen können.

Erklärung von Industry Canada ICES-003: CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

CE-Konformität für europäische Länder
Dieses Gerät stimmt mit der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 
2014/35/EU und der Funkgeräte-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU überein.

RoHS2-Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des 
Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates zur Beschränkung des Einsatzes bestimmter 
gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte (RoHS2-Richtlinie) entwickelt und 
hergestellt und gilt als mit den vom Ausschuss für die Anpassung der Richtlinien an den 
technischen Fortschritt festgelegten maximalen Konzentrationen übereinstimmend.
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Lieferumfang
Element Menge Hinweis

LED-Display mit 
motorisiertem 
Wagen

1

Schnell-
startanleitung

LDS135 Series
All-in-One Direct View LED Display
Quick Start Guide
快速安装说明
快速入門指南
Guide de démarrage rapide 
Schnellstartanleitung
Guía rápida de inicio
Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
Aan de slag
краткое руководство по началу работы

1

Zubehörkiste 1 Box

• Fernbedienung 
(Schwarz) x 1

• Fernbedienung (Silber) 
x 1

• Antistatikhandschuhe 
x 2

• Sechskantschlüssel x 2 
(5 und 8 mm)

• NetzwerkKabel (5 m) 
x 1

• USB-C Kabel (3 m) x 1
• USB Flash-Laufwerk x 1

Netzkabel 1

Vakuum-
saugwerkzeug 1
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Element Menge Hinweis

T-förmiger 
Schraubenschlüssel 1

HINWEIS:  
• Dieses Produkt ist in einer Flugtransportbox verpackt.
• Aufgrund von Größe und Gewicht sollte es von zwei oder mehr Personen 

transportiert werden.
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Physische Abmessungen für LDS135-Serie
HINWEIS:  Abmessungen sind in Millimetern (mm) angegeben.

2022.8 2022.8

2022.8 2022.8
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Übersicht
Frontblende

I/O-Steuerblende Ein-/Austaste und BetriebsanzeigeNetzschalter

Rückwand

Bedienfeld für motorisierten Wagen
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Bedienfeld für motorisierten Wagen

Status-/Informationsanzeigefenster
Voreingestellte Höhenfunktionstaste
Voreingestellte Hubhöhe; Die Tasten 1/2/3

Manuelle Hubhöhentaste

1. Anweisungen zur Voreinstellung der Hubhöhe
• Anfängliche voreingestellte Hubhöhe: Drei Gruppen voreingestellter Daten. Die Tasten 

1/2/3 (. , .. , ...) entsprechen jeweils der Höhe 0 cm / 25 cm / 65 cm.
• Löschung voreingestellter Höhendaten: Daten, die länger als 10 Jahre gespeichert 

werden sollen. Wenn neue Parameter eingestellt werden, werden alte Parameter 
automatisch gelöscht. 

• Höhe voreinstellen:Bei beliebiger Höhe (bei Rücksetzung und Fehlerzustand nicht 
verfügbar) können die aktuellen Höhenparameter auf die Tasten 1/2/3 voreingestellt 
werden.

Zum Beispiel: 25 auf Taste 2 einstellen:

Drücken Sie zur Anzeige von "SET 
(Einstellen)" die "S"-Taste.

Drücken Sie innerhalb von 2 Sekunden vor 
Ausblenden von "SET (Einstellen)" die Taste 
"2 (..)".

Wenn "S-2" angezeigt wird, ist die 
Einstellung vorüber und Sie kehren zur 
vorherigen Anzeige zurück. 
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2. Voreingestellte Höhe verwenden
Bei beliebiger Höhe (bei Rücksetzung und Fehlerstatus nicht verfügbar) können die 
Tasten 1/2/3 genutzt werden, um die voreingestellte Höhe schnell zu erreichen. Sobald 
die aktuelle Höhe die voreingestellte Höhe erreicht hat, werden keine Maßnahmen 
durchgeführt.

3. Höhe ändern
• Heben Sie die Anzeige mit der Aufwärtstaste an. Die Hubvorrichtung stopp 

automatisch bei Erreichen der Höhengrenze. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die 
Aufwärtstaste als Klicktaste agiert, z. B. stoppt die Hubvorrichtung beim Loslassen 
der Taste nicht sofort. Stattdessen verlangsamt sie sich kurzfristig und stoppt 
anschließend.

• Senken Sie die Anzeige mit der Abwärtstaste ab. Die Hubvorrichtung stopp 
automatisch bei Erreichen der Höhengrenze. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Abwärtstaste 
als Klicktaste agiert, z. B. stoppt die Hubvorrichtung beim Loslassen der Taste nicht 
sofort. Stattdessen verlangsamt sie sich kurzfristig und stoppt anschließend.
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Schematische Darstellung von Komponenten

Frontabdeckungdes 
Fluggehäuses Bodenplatte des Fluggehäuses

LED-Display mit motorisiertem Wagen
Bewegliche Platte

Heckabdeckung 
des Fluggehäuses

I. Fluggehäuse handhaben und bewegen

Hinweis: Während des Bewegens, Handhabens, Platzieren und Transportieren von 
Fluggehäusen immer die angegebene aufrechte Position einhalten; nicht umdrehen. 
Andernfalls könnte es zu Stößen und Schäden an der Struktur des Gerätes und den 
Displaykomponenten kommen.

1. Ziehen Sie vor Bewegen eines Fluggehäuses die Bremssperren dieser sechs Rollen an 
der Unterseite nach oben, damit sich die Bremse löst.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gruppe eben ist, wobei der Höhenunterschied weniger 
als 1,5 cm beträgt. Der Boden muss komfortabel mehr als das Gewicht der gesamte 
Ausrüstung tragen können.

3. Das Produkt muss von mindestens zwei erwachsenen Personen bewegt werden.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie bei Lagerung des Fluggehäuses sicher, dass der Boden eben ist 
und alle sechs Rollen arretiert sind.

Hinweis: Detaillierte Anweisungen zum Gerät finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.
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II. Auspacken
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III. Auspacken und handhaben
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Technische Daten
Element Kategorie Technische Daten

LED-Display
(GOB)

Typ Direktansicht-LED-Display

Größe 135”

Anzeigebereich
3000 mm (H) x 1687,5 mm (V)

118,11" x 66,44"

Pixelabstand 1,56 mm

Auflösung FHD, 1920 x 1080

Bildfrequenz bis 3.840Hz

Kontrastverhältnis 6000:1 (typisch)

Helligkeit 100-600 cd/m2

Eingangssignal

6 x HDMI (1920 x 1080 @ 60Hz, HDCP 2.2) 
1 x LAN (RJ45)
3 x USB Type A (2.0)
1 x USB Type C (5V/2A)
1 x IR in

Ausgangssignal

2 x HDMI (1080p @ 60Hz)
1 x Audioausgang (3,5 mm)
3 x USB Type-A (Strom)
[5V/1.5A x 3]

Lautsprecher 2 x 20W Harman Kardon Speakers 

Ein/Aus Spannung
100 bis 120 V/30 A ~ 50/60 Hz
220 bis 240 V/15 A ~ 50 Hz
(variiert je nach Land)

Betriebsbedingungen

Höhe ≤ 2.000 m

Feuchtigkeit 20 – 80%, nicht kondensierend

Temperatur 0 bis 40° C

Lagerungsbedingungen

Höhe ≤ 2.000 m

Feuchtigkeit 10% – 90%, nicht kondensierend

Temperatur -20 bis 60° C

Physische 
Abmessungen

(B x H x T)

Ohne Fluggehäuses
1800~3010 x 2022.8~2690 x 760 mm

70,87”~118,5” x 79,64”~105,91” x 29,92”

Mit Fluggehäuses
1900 x 2052 x 800 mm

74,80” x 80,79” x 31,50”
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Element Kategorie Technische Daten

Gewicht Physisch
249 kg

548,95 lbs

HINWEIS:  Technische Daten können sich ohne Vorankündigung ändern.

LDS135-153_QSG_1b_DEU_20240422
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Declaración de cumplimiento de las normas FCC

Este dispositivo cumple el Apartado 15 de las normas FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto 
a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no deberá causar interferencias 
perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, 
incluidas interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Declaración del estándar ICES-003 de Industry Canada: CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

Conformidad CE para países europeos
El dispositivo cumple con la Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE, la Directiva de baja tensión 
2014/35/UE y la Directiva de Equipos de Radio 2014/53/UE.

Declaración de cumplimiento de la directiva de restricción de sustancias 
peligrosas (RoHS2)

Este producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado cumpliendo la Directiva 2011/65/UE del 
Parlamento Europeo y el Consejo para la restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias 
peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (Directiva RoHS2) y se considera que 
cumple con los valores de concentración máximos publicados por el European Technical 
Adaptation Committee (Comité Europeo de Adaptaciones Técnicas) (TAC).
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Contenido del paquete
Elemento Cantidad Nota

Pantalla LED 
con carro 
motorizado

1

Guía de 
inicio rápido

LDS135 Series
All-in-One Direct View LED Display
Quick Start Guide
快速安装说明
快速入門指南
Guide de démarrage rapide 
Schnellstartanleitung
Guía rápida de inicio
Hızlı Başlangıç Kılavuzu
Aan de slag
краткое руководство по началу работы

1

Caja de 
accesorios 1 caja

• Mando a distancia 
(Negra) x 1

• Mando a distancia (Plata) 
x 1

• Guantes antiestáticos x 2
• Herramienta hexagonal x 

2 (5 y 8 mm)
• Cables de red (5 m) x 1
• Cable USB-C (3 m) x 1
• Unidad flash USB x 1

Cable de 
alimentación 1

Herramienta 
de succión al 
vacío 

1
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Elemento Cantidad Nota

Llave tipo T 1

NOTA:  
• Este producto está empaquetado en una caja para transporte aéreo.
• Debido al tamaño y peso, se recomienda que la manejen dos personas o 

más.
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Dimensiones físicas de Serie LDS135
NOTA:  Las dimensiones están en milímetros (mm).

2022.8 2022.8

2022.8 2022.8
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Descripción del producto
Panel frontal

Panel de control de E/S Botón e Indicador de alimentaciónInterruptor de alimentación

Panel posterior

Panel de control para el carro motorizado
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Panel de control para el carro motorizado

Ventana de visualización de estado/información

Tecla de función de altura preestablecido
Nivel de elevación de altura preestablecido; 
Los botones 1/2/3.
Tecla de elevación de altura manual

1. Instrucciones sobre la altura de elevación preestablecida
• Altura de elevación preestablecida inicial: Tres grupos de datos preestablecidos. 

Los botones 1/2/3 (. , .. , ...) corresponden a 0 cm/25 cm/65 cm de altura 
respectivamente.

• Borrado de los datos de altura preestablecidos: datos que se almacenarán durante 
más de 10 años. Cuando se establecen nuevos parámetros, los antiguos se borran 
automáticamente. 

• Cómo preestablecer la altura: a cualquier altura (no disponible en estado de reinicio y 
error), los parámetros de altura actuales se pueden preestablecer en las teclas 1/2/3.

Por ejemplo: establecer 25 en la tecla 2: 

Presione la tecla "S" para visualizar 
"Establecer".

Dentro de 2 segundos, antes de que 
desaparezca "SET", presione "2 (..)"

Cuando se visualice "S-2", el ajuste ha 
terminado y volverá a la pantalla anterior.
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2. Cómo utilizar la altura preestablecida
A cualquier altura (no disponible en el estado de reinicio y error), las teclas 1/2/3 pueden 
utilizarse para alcanzar rápidamente la altura preestablecida. Si la altura actual ha 
alcanzado la altura preestablecido, no se realizará ninguna acción.

3. Cómo cambiar la altura
• Utilice la tecla "arriba" para levantar la pantalla. El elevador se detendrá 

automáticamente al alcanzar la altura límite. Por favor, tenga en cuenta que la 
tecla "arriba" es una tecla de "hacer clic para actuar", es decir, al soltar la tecla 
el elevador no se detendrá inmediatamente. En lugar de eso, disminuirá la 
velocidad durante una distancia corta y luego se detendrá.    

• Utilice la tecla "Abajo" para bajar la pantalla. El elevador se detendrá 
automáticamente al alcanzar la altura límite. Por favor, tenga en cuenta que la 
tecla "Abajo" es una tecla de "hacer clic para actuar", es decir, al soltar la tecla 
el elevador no se detendrá inmediatamente. En lugar de eso, disminuirá la 
velocidad durante una distancia corta y luego se detendrá.
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Diagrama esquemático de los componentes

Cubierta frontal de 
la caja de vuelo Placa inferior de la caja de vuelo

Pantalla LED con carro motorizado
Placa móvil

Cubierta trasera de 
la caja de vuelo

I. Manejo y traslado de cajas de vuelo

Nota: Durante el traslado, manipulación, colocación y el transporte de las cajas de 
vuelo, mantenga siempre la posición especificada hacia arriba, sin retroceder, a fin de 
evitar choques y daños en la estructura del equipo y los componentes de la pantalla.

1. Antes de mover cualquier caja de vuelo, tire hacia arriba de los seguros de frenado 
de esos seis rodillos en la parte inferior, garantizando la liberación del estado de 
frenado.

2. Asegúrese de que el grupo esté nivelado, con una diferencia de altura inferior a 1,5 
cm, y que el suelo pueda soportar cómodamente más que el peso de todo el equipo.

3. Durante el traslado, se necesitan al menos dos adultos.

Nota: Al almacenar la caja de vuelo, asegúrese de que el suelo esté nivelado y que 
los seis rodillos están bloqueados.

Nota: Para las instrucciones detalladas sobre el equipo, por favor, consulte el manual 
de usuario.
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II. Operación de desbloqueo
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III. Operación de embalaje y manipulación
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Especificaciones
Elemento Categoría Especificaciones

Pantalla de LED
(GOB)

Tipo Pantalla de LED de visualización directa

Tamaño 135”

Área de visualización
3000 mm (H) x 1687,5 mm (V)

118,11" x 66,44"

Tamaño de Píxel 1,56 mm

Resolución FHD, 1920 x 1080

Tasa de actualización Hasta 3.840Hz

Relación de contraste 6000:1 (típico)

Brightness (Brillo) 100-600 cd/m2

Señal de Entrada

6 x HDMI (1920 x 1080 @ 60Hz, HDCP 2.2)
1 x LAN (RJ45)
3 x USB Type A (2.0)
1 x USB Type C (5V/2A)
1 x IR in

Salida de señal

2 x HDMI (1080p a 60 Hz)
1 x Salida de audio (3,5 mm)
3 x USB Tipo A (potencia)
[5V/1.5A x 3]

Salida de 
altavoces 2 x 20W Harman Kardon altavoces

Alimentación Voltaje
100-120 V/30 A ~ 50/60 Hz
220-240 V/15 A ~ 50 Hz
(depende del país)

Condiciones de 
funcionamiento

Altitud
≤ 2.000 m

≤ 6.562 ft

Humedad 20 %~80 %, sin condensación

Temperatura
De 0° C a 40° C

De 32° F a 104° F

Condiciones de 
almacenamiento

Altitud
≤ 2.000 m

≤ 6.562 ft

Humedad 10 %~90 %, sin condensación

Temperatura
De -20° C a 60° C

De -4° F a 140° F

Dimensiones 
físicas

(AN x AL x FO)

Sin caja de vuelo
1800~3010 x 2022.8~2690 x 760 mm

70,87”~118,5” x 79,64”~105,91” x 29,92”

Con caja de vuelo
1900 x 2052 x 800 mm

74,80” x 80,79” x 31,50”
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Elemento Categoría Especificaciones

Peso Físicas
249 kg

548,95 lbs

NOTA:  Las especificaciones del producto están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

LDS135-153_QSG_1b_ESP_20240422




